

IN THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT

CASE NO.: SC06-1326

---

RICHARD A. NIX

Petitioner,

v.

BRENDA W. NIX,

Respondent.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL  
Lower Court Case No.: 1D04-4766

---

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF

---

Submitted by:

Phillip S. Howell, Florida Bar No.: 0377030  
Ryan Pedraza, Florida Bar No.: 0016876  
Galloway, Johnson, Tompkins, Burr and Smith P.L.C.  
1101 Gulf Breeze Parkway, Suite 2  
Gulf Breeze, Florida 32561  
Phone: (850) 934-3800 Fax: (850) 934-3848  
Attorneys for Respondent, Brenda W. Nix

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents . . . . . 1

Table of Citations . . . . . 2

Statement of the Case and Facts . . . . . 3

Summary of the Argument . . . . . 5

Argument . . . . . 7

I. The Former Husband is estopped from challenging the formula created to calculate the Former Wife’s share of his pension benefits as he stipulated to that formula. In addition, the Former Husband’s challenge to the Formula is barred by the doctrine of *res judicata* as any such challenge could have been litigated prior to the present appeal. Finally, the operation of the formula will not result in an impermissible distribution of post-dissolution assets . . . . . 7

II. The issue of whether the trial court improperly awarded the Former Wife an interest in any future deferred retirement option plan (“DRO”) in which the Former Husband may participate likely is not ripe for review because the Former Husband is not yet eligible to participate in a DRO plan. Therefore, the Amended Qualified Domestic Relations Order cannot be disturbed. However, should the Court find that issue to be justiciable, the Wife is entitled to an interest in any DRO account as such an account is comprised of benefits earned prior to the dissolution of marriage . . . . . 12

Conclusion . . . . . 17

Certificate of Service . . . . . 19

Certificate of Compliance . . . . . 20

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases:

Canakaris v. Canakaris,  
382 So.2d 1197 (Fla. 1980). . . . . 7, 13

Davis v. Dieujuste,  
496 So.2d 806 (Fla. 1986). . . . . 11

Hamilton v. Hamilton,  
508 So.2d 760 (Fla. 1st SCA 1987). . . . . 11

Nix v. Nix,  
930 So.2d 711 (Fla. 1st DCA 2006). . . . . 10

Swanson v. Swanson,  
869 So.2d 735 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004). . . . . 15-16

Statutes:

FLA. STAT. § 121.091(13) . . . . . 14
